
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 31 October 2022 

My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 

Committee:  
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 
Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 

 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

 
Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman) 
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) 
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) 

Heather Kidd 
Hilary Luff 

Dan Morris 
Chris Turley 
Alison Caffyn 

George Chancellor 
Adrian Cullis 

Gillian Preece 
Fiona Williams 
Andrew Wood 

John Luck 
Ruth Houghton 

Mark Hughes 
John Long 
David Mills 

Steve Pennington 
Wayne Barnes 
Gillian Binks 

Jim Bunce 
Sarah Bury 

Pete Carty 
Janet Cobb 
Veronica Cossons 

Nick Read 
Charles Edwards 

Rhona Goddard 
Carol Griffiths 
Robert Harris 

Alan Jones 
Bill Klemperer 

Sue Lee 
Hazel MacDowell 
Leo Smith 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence 
 

 
2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

The note of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 is attached for confirmation 
 

 
3  Shropshire Hills AONB Trust update and trustee nomination (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

This paper gives members an update on recent activity of the Shropshire Hills 
AONB Trust including launch of the Business Supporters Scheme, and seeks 

confirmation of a trustee nomination from the Partnership. 
 
 

4  Draft AONB Partnership Climate Change Action Plan (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

This paper provides a draft Climate Change Action Plan for the AONB 
Partnership. 
 

 
5  Our Upland Commons Project (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
This paper gives members an update on the Our Upland Commons project 
operating in the Shropshire Hills AONB and other areas.  The paper is in support 

of a presentation which will be made at the meeting by Renee Wallace, project 
officer for the Shropshire Hills. 

 
 

6  Stepping Stones Project Update and Sustainability (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
This paper gives members a further update on the Stepping Stones Project 

including recent project delivery and current work on a Sustainability roadmap 
and Needs Assessment. This is in support of presentations which will be made 
at the meeting by Andrew Hearle and Anam Choudhury of the National Trust. 

 
 

7  Farming in Protected Landscapes - Showcase of Project Activity (Pages 35 

- 36) 
 

This paper provides some summary information about the programme, in 
support of the  presentation which will be made at the meeting by Alison Jones. 

 
 



8  AONB Team Activity Brief Update (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

This paper gives members an update on recent activity of the AONB team. 
 

 
9  Dates of Future Meetings  

 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
8 November 2022 
 

9.30 am 
 

  

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 

12 JULY 2022  
9.30 AM - 12.05 PM 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) Heather Kidd, Hilary Luff, Chris Turley, Alison Caffyn, 
George Chancellor, Adrian Cullis, John Luck, Ruth Houghton, David Mills, Jim Bunce, 

Sarah Bury, Janet Cobb, Veronica Cossons and Greenall (Substitute) (substitute for 
Robert Harris) 

 
 
63 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
63.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Ian Nellins, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, 

Natural Assets & Green Economy, Shropshire Council, Adrian Cooper, Climate 
Change Team Manager, Shropshire Council, Dan Wrench, Climate and Carbon 
Project Officer, Shropshire Council, Jane Cullen, Chair, South Shropshire Climate 

Action, Nick Read, Joint Project Co-Ordinator, South Shropshire Climate Action and 
Fiona Morgan, Joint Project Co-Ordinator, South Shropshire Climate Action who 

would be contributing to the Climate Change agenda item and Jennifer Engwell 
who was the new officer representative from Telford and Wrekin Council  

 

63.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Pete Banford, Hilary Claytonsmith, 
Charles Edwards, Rob Harris, Sue Lee, John Long, Dan Morris, Cecilia Motley, 

Gillian Preece, Leo Smith, Fiona Williams and Andrew Wood 
 
64 Minutes of the last meeting  

 
64.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 had been circulated 

 
64.2 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 
22 March 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
64.3 By way of update the AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the 

AONB Business Supporter Scheme had been agreed and would be launched 

shortly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
2 

 
65 Climate Change action in the Shropshire Hills  

 
65.1 Members received the report of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Manager 

which set out the structure and background for the Climate Change agenda item. 

 
65.2 The Chair advised members that the NAAONB had been doing a lot of work on 

climate change involving small working groups and via the Lead Officers meetings 
and the National Conference and that a Statement of Commitment on Climate 
Change from AONB Chairs was recently agreed, and that with the Partnership’s 

agreement he proposed for the Chair to sign this at today’s meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Chairman sign the Statement of Commitment from AONB Chairs on 

Climate Action. 
 

65.3 Members received a presentation from the AONB Partnership Manager which gave 
a background to the issues around climate change both nationally and within the 
AONB. 

 
65.4 Members received a presentation from Councillor Ian Nellins, Portfolio Holder for 

Climate Change, Natural Assets & Green Economy, Adrian Cooper, Climate 
Change Team Manager, and Dan Wrench, Climate and Carbon Project Officer, 
Shropshire Council, which gave an update of the work Shropshire Council was 

doing to address climate change issues. 
 

65.5 Members received a presentation from Jane Cullen, Chair, Nick Read, Joint Project 
Co-Ordinator, and Fiona Morgan, Joint Project Co-Ordinator, South Shropshire 
Climate Action which updated them on the work being carried out following the 

publication of ‘Next steps: A Climate Action Plan for the Ludlow Constituency to 
reach Net Zero by 2030’. 

 
65.6 Following the presentations Members participated in “break out” groups looking at  
 

 Land, agriculture, and nature-based solutions  

 Planning including renewable energy 

 Tourism and transport 
 

Members were advised that discussion would feed into the development of a “draft 
climate action plan” for the AONB Partnership which would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Partnership.  

 
66 Implementation of the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes - update  

 
66.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 

update on government and NAAONB activity around implementation of the 

Landscapes Review. 
 

66.2 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that the government response to the 
review was mixed, with some parts being implemented but others such as 

Page 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
3 

increasing resources for AONBs proving more difficult. He added that some of the 
measures proposed would need legislation before they could be enacted. 

 
66.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that AONBs had recently 

received a 3 year financial settlement from Defra which provided a 14.7% increase 

in core funding for 2022-23 (over the base budget for 2021-22) which equated to an 
additional £29k, but with no increase in the subsequent two years. 

 
67 Likely one year delay to AONB Management Plan review  

 

67.1 Members receive the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which informed 
them of a likely move to delay the review of the AONB Management Plan by one 

year in order to align better with strategic plans and programmes and a national 
level. 

 

67.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that subsequent to the 
publishing of the papers for the meeting a letter had been received from Lord 

Benyon confirming the ability for AONB Partnerships to delay the review of 
management plans and commented that he felt that it would be wise to do this.  He 
added that a report would be brought to a future meeting regarding this. 

 
68 AONB Team - Work Programme Update  

 
68.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided an 

update of recent work by the AONB Team.  

 
68.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that this was a standard 

report which was brought to the meeting for information and that detailed oversight 
of the team’s work was carried out by the Strategy & Performance Committee. 

 
69 Appointment of Partnership Member  

 

69.1 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that there was currently one 
vacancy on the Partnership and that an application had been received from South 
Shropshire Climate Action to join the Partnership.  He added that Nick Read would 

be their representative.  
 
69.2 RESOLVED: 

 
 That South Shropshire Climate Action become a member of the Partnership. 

 
70 Date of Next Meeting  

 
70.1 Members were reminded that  the  next  meeting of the Partnership  will be held on 

8th November 2022 at 9.30am 

 
70.2 Members were also reminded of the forthcoming tour on Tuesday 26 th July 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
4 

 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  

Page 4



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th November 2022 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB TRUST UPDATE AND TRUSTEE NOMINATION 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper gives members an update on recent activity of the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust 

including launch of the Business Supporters Scheme, and seeks confirmation of a trustee 

nomination from the Partnership. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the update, approve the nomination of George 

Chancellor as a trustee, and members are asked invite businesses they know to become 

Business Supporters of the Trust. 

 

 

Background 

The Shropshire Hills AONB Trust is a Charitable Incorporated Organisation formed in 2016 to 

promote the conservation of the natural beauty of the Shropshire Hills landscape.  It supports 

activities which protect the wildlife and heritage of the Shropshire Hills area and which spread 

knowledge and understanding of the importance of the natural environment.  An important 

aim is to encourage local people and organisations to become actively involved in caring for 

the countryside around them. 

 

The charity has up to eight trustees whose terms of 2-3 years are phased to ensure continuity.  

Four of the trustee seats are directly appointed by the other trustees, the manager of the 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership is an ex officio trustee, and the AONB Partnership may also 

nominate up to three other trustees.   

 

The current appointed trustees are Anthony Morgan, Alastair Warrington and Neil Willcox 

(with one vacancy).  The AONB Partnership nominated trustees are Veronica Cossons and 

Charles Edwards.  George Chancellor has served two terms as a trustee and then sat out for a 

year, so he is now eligible to be renominated by the Partnership and is the recommended 

nominee.  George is Treasurer of the Trust. 

 

The Trust’s income comes from subscriptions to the Friends of the Shropshire Hills scheme 

together with funds from other charitable bodies (particularly from the Millichope 

Foundation) and general donations.  It also receives donations for specific appeals such as the 

Fix the Fort project and Shuttles supporters.  The main way the Trust’s funds are used is in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

awarding grants from the AONB Conservation Fund.  Currently a total of around £12k - £15k 

is given annually in grants, of up to £2k each.  The Trust seeks to expand the size of the 

Conservation Fund and the number of projects supported.  Details of all the activities 

supported are presented on the Trust’s website www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-

after/shropshire-hills-aonb-trust/conservation-fund-projects.  

 

The Friends scheme was originally established by the AONB Partnership in 2008 to celebrate 

the 50th anniversary of the AONB, but with the creation of the Trust in 2016 it was agreed that 

the Friends should be seen to be supporting the Trust as well as the Partnership and all 

subscriptions from then have gone to the Trust. 

 

At the AONB summer Forum in July 2022, a Business Supporters Scheme for the AONB Trust 

was launched.  This will be an additional income stream for the Trust as well as a means of 

engaging with local businesses.  Business Supporters will make an annual donation of £250 

and will gain recognition, and opportunities to participate in events and projects.   Members 

of the Partnership can help by inviting businesses they know who may be interested to 

become Business Supporters of the Trust through the scheme.  Leaflets will be distributed to 

members at the meeting and further information is available at 

https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/shropshire-hills-aonb-

trust/business-supporters-scheme.  

 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

 

Page 6

http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/shropshire-hills-aonb-trust/conservation-fund-projects
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/shropshire-hills-aonb-trust/conservation-fund-projects
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/shropshire-hills-aonb-trust/business-supporters-scheme
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/shropshire-hills-aonb-trust/business-supporters-scheme


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th November 2022 

 Item 

 

 4 
 

 

 

DRAFT AONB PARTNERSHIP CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides a draft Climate Change Action Plan for the AONB Partnership. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the draft plan and consider what action 

they can take as the Partnership, as members and in their organisations and communities. 

 

Background 

The national statement of commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate Action signed by our 

Chair at the 12th July Partnership meeting contains a commitment to “lead the development 

of a local action plan in our own AONB partnership by the end of 2022.”  Appendix 1 contains 

a draft Climate Action Plan for the AONB Partnership, informed by the workshops undertaken 

at the July Partnership meeting, discussion at the Strategy & Performance Committee 

meeting on 20th September and other discussions with the NAAONB collaboration group.  It 

does not need to be a long plan, but this is a draft, and input from members is welcomed. 

 

List of Background Papers  

Notes of Partnership meeting and workshops 12th July 2022. 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

Appendix 1  Draft AONB Partnership Climate Change Action Plan 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership  

Climate Action Plan    

Draft at 31/10/22 

 

Summary 

This plan sets out actions for the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership (both the staff team and the 

Partnership group) to address the challenges of climate change.  The AONB Partnership has a 

modest amount of influence and this varies across the topics and sectors of emissions.  However 

the aspiration has to be to achieve net zero across the whole Shropshire Hills AONB, in a manner 

which is compatible with a credible global net zero scenario, and hand in hand with nature 

recovery.  Evidence shows that per capita emissions in the Shropshire Hills are higher than the 

national average.  This i
[...]
trategic input 

Support to businesses 

Communications & public 

engagement 

Shuttles 

Walking & cycling promotion 

Renewable 

energy 

Low AONB Management Plan 

Consultation responses 

 

Building Design 

& Planning  

Very low AONB Management Plan 

Consultation responses 

 

Appendix 1

Page 8



Background 

The national statement of commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate Action of April 2022 states 

that “AONB teams and partnerships must now more than ever confirm their leading role and 

ambition in addressing this challenge” and contains a commitment to “lead the development of a 

local action plan in our own AONB partnership by the end of 2022.”  This will set out a series of 

actions that the AONB Partnership can deliver - for short to medium term action up to 2030.  It is 

not a full blueprint for climate change action for all of the Shropshire Hills AONB, but focuses on 

role of AONB Partnership (both the Partnership group and the staff team).  The Colchester 

Declaration includes a pledge that ‘by 2024, to ensure all AONB Management Plans include 

meaningful measures around climate change mitigation and adaptation, including clear, 

measurable targets to support Net Zero’. 

 

The scope of this plan covers both climate change mitigation and adaptation, and actions will 

help to deliver net zero in the Shropshire Hills and well as increasing the resilience of the AONB to 

climate change.  These two are not alternatives and must go hand in hand. 

 

The AONB Partnership has been championing shifting to low carbon and nature recovery for a 

long time, and has championed the need to consider nature and the ecological emergency as 

integrally connected with climate, both in terms of the problems and of solutions.  Virtually all of 

the actions in the Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan contribute to nature recovery and 

lowering carbon emissions.   

 

Recent specific activity on the topic has included: 

• Detailed recommendation
[...]
nam, J., Burgess, P.J, Corstanje, R. (2022). National Landscapes Carbon 

Audit & Metric (land management), Bedfordshire: Cranfield University. 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/climate-change-adaptation-reporting-third-round-

reports 

 

Ausden, M, Field, R, (2022) A guide to conservation land management and greenhouse gas 

emissions.  Conservation Land Management Summer 2022 Vol 20 No2 

 

 

 

Page 20



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th November 2022 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

OUR UPLAND COMMONS PROJECT 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper gives members an update on the Our Upland Commons project operating in the 

Shropshire Hills AONB and other areas.  The paper is in support of a presentation which will 

be made at the meeting by Renee Wallace, project officer for the Shropshire Hills. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update and approve the 

nomination. 

 

 

Background 

The written update provided by Renee is at Appendix 1. 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

Appendix 1  Our Upland commons in the Shropshire Hills – nearly two years in 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Our Upland commons in the Shropshire Hills – nearly two years in 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
[...]
 threat but as relevant as 
ever, but it can only succeed as a collaborative effort. 
 
 
For further information about the Our Upland Commons programme see Our Upland 
Commons — Foundation for Common Land (sign up for our mailing list!) and for anything 
Shropshire Hills specific email renee@foundationforcommonland.org.uk  
 
 
 
Renée Wallace 
Project Officer - Shropshire Hills 
Our Common Cause: Our Upland Commons 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th November 2022 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

STEPPING STONES PROJECT UPDATE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper gives members a further update on the Stepping Stones Project including recent 

project delivery and current work on a Sustainability roadmap and Needs Assessment.  This is 

in support of presentations which will be made at the meeting by Andrew Hearle and Anam 

Choudhury of the National Trust. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update. 

 

 

Background 

Project overview 

Stepping Stones is a landscape-scale nature conservation project covering more than 200km² 

in the Shropshire Hills AONB. The project is listed as one of the AONB’s Area Initiatives 

contributing to the delivery of the AONB’s Nature Recovery Plan and wider AONB 

Management Plan.  The overarching aim of Stepping Stones is to connect wildlife habitats by 

strengthening and creating ‘stepping stones’ and corridors of wildlife habitat between the 

core sites of Long Mynd and the Stiperstones, extending to Stapeley Hill in the west and the 

Stretton Hills in the east. 

 

In practice, this means creating and linking areas of heathland, flower-rich grasslands, 

broadleaved woodland via a network of wildlife-rich hedgerows, road verges, hillsides, and 

streamsi
[...]
kelihood of 
a successful application. 

 
To secure interest of the 

relevant funders in the design 
of a new programme. 

 
To secure short term, medium 
term and long-term funding. 

 

• EOI Must be well evidenced, 
persuasive and align with 
the National Heritage and 

other funders Priorities and 
Outcomes. 

 

Resources and 
Board Approval 
Requirements 

 
Community & Participation 

(C&P) Consultant, E&E Curator 
& SS Delivery Team. 

 

 
Project Board and wider 
Project Team workshop 

 
Community & Participation 
Consultant and SS Delivery 

Team. 

 

External Consultancy, 
supported by C&P 

Consultant and the SS 
Delivery Team. 

 

 
Funding Consultant 
supported by C&P 

Consultant/Delivery Team. 
 

Funding Consultant 
supported by C&P 

Consultant/Delivery Team. 
 

 
Funding Consultant supported 

by C&P Consultant 

 
Key Actions/ 

Outputs   

 
Produce Stakeholders and 

Audience Development 
Plan/Spreadsheet detailing 
levels of participation (min-

max). 
 

 
Confirm programme priorities 
for NT lead in a Heritage Grant 

application 

 
Organise a Partnership Day to 

discuss a draft action plan 
with key milestones, 
expectations. Secure 

consensus for sustainability. 
 

 
Develop a Needs Assessment 

Brief, secure its approval, 
recruit consultancy and 

produce the Needs 
Assessment Report. 

 

 
Build as project proposition: 
A clear, well-cited, and easily 
deployable project ideas and 

project plans. 
 

Funding consultant to meet 
with NLHF Midlands Team 

 
 
 
 

 
Submission of Expression of 

Interest for sustainable 
development and funding 

procurement. 
 

 

Appendix 2

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

8th November 2022 

 Item 

 

 7 
 

 

 

FARMING IN PROTECTED LANDSCAPES - SHOWCASE OF PROJECT ACTIVITY 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   
[...]
s 

Evidence base and GIS Collect data to support forthcoming Management Plan review 

Volunteering Involve volunteers through AONB-led and supported activities 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Shropshire Hills AONB Trust update and trustee nomination
	4 Draft AONB Partnership Climate Change Action Plan
	5 Our Upland Commons Project
	Appendix to item 5 Our Upland Commons

	6 Stepping Stones Project Update and Sustainability
	7 Farming in Protected Landscapes - Showcase of Project Activity
	8 AONB Team Activity Brief Update



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 March 2023 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 
November 2022 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
23 March 2023 
 

9.30 am 
 

 Item 
 

 
 
 

Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 8 

NOVEMBER 2022  
9.30  - 11.55 AM 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillor  (Chair) 
Councillors Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman), 

Heather Kidd, Hilary Luff, Chris Turley, George Chancellor, Adrian Cullis, Ruth Houghton, 
John Long, David Mills, Gillian Binks, Sarah Bury, Janet Cobb, Veronica Cossons, 

Nick Read, Carol Griffiths, Robert Harris, Leo Smith and Alison MacDonald (Substitute) 
(substitute for Bill Klemperer) 
 

 
71 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
71.1  In the absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair Cecilia Motley took the chair and 

welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
71.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Pete Banford, Jim Bunce, Alison 

Caffyn, Alex Carson Taylor, Pete Carty, Charles Edwards, Sue Lee, John Luck and 
Dan Morris. 

 
72 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

72.1 The Committee Officer pointed out one amendment to the minutes in that Alison 
MacDonald’s name had been omitted from the list of attendees. 

 
72.2 RESOLVED: 

 

 That subject to the above the minutes of the meeting of the AONB Partnership held 
on 12 July be approved as a true record. 

 
73 Shropshire Hills AONB Trust update and trustee nomination  

 

73.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on recent activity of the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust and proposed that 
George Chancellor be nominated as a trustee from the Partnership. 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 March 2023 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 
November 2022 

 

 
2 

73.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the Charity had eight 
trustees, three of which were nominated by the Partnership.  He advised that there 

was currently a vacancy for such a trustee and that it was proposed that George 
Chancellor be nominated. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 

 That George Chancellor be appointed as a Partnership Trustee on the Shropshire 
Hills AONB Trust. 

 

73.3 Mr Chancellor thanked the Partnership and gave a brief update on the work of the 
Trust.  He stated that currently the Trust currently raised in the region of £15,000 for 

the Conservation Fund but that Trustees were looking to expand this and were 
setting a target of £30,000.  He asked all members of the Partnership to encourage 
people to join the “Friends of the Shropshire Hills” and to encourage local 

businesses to join the newly launched Business Supporters Scheme. 
 

73.4 Mr Chancellor advised the meeting that there was currently a vacancy for a trustee 
from outside the Partnership and asked that if anyone knew of a person that may 
be interested they should let the AONB Partnership Manager know. 

 
74 Draft AONB Partnership Climate Change Action Plan  

 
74.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out a 

draft Climate Change Action Plan for the AONB Partnership. 

 
74.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the national statement 

of commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate Action which had been signed at the 
last meeting, contained a commitment to develop a local climate action plan for the 
AONB, and that the attached draft had been developed following the discussion at 

the workshops held at the last meeting, discussion at the Strategy and Performance 
Committee, and discussion with other groups.  He invited comments from members 

and stated that further comments could be submitted to him outside of the meeting. 
 
74.5 Members generally welcomed the plan and made the following comments: - 

 

 Role for the Partnership as a pressure group to encourage change and good 

practice and to act as an exemplar. 

 Need for more integrated policy on housing – local plan not strong enough in 
encouraging new builds to be climate friendly 

 
74.6 It was agreed that a small working group be set up to look the subject of climate 

change, and especially communications.  Several members expressed an interest 
in joining the group.  

 
75 Our Upland Commons Project  

 

75.1  Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update on the ‘Our Upland Commons’ project operating in the Shropshire Hills 
AONB and other areas. 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 March 2023 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 
November 2022 

 

 
3 

75.2 The meeting received a presentation from Renee Wallace, project officer for the 
Shropshire Hills which gave a brief overview of the project and updated members 

on some of the work that had been carried out.  She then took questions. 
 
76 Stepping Stones Project Update and Sustainability  

 
76.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 

update on the Stepping Stones project including recent project delivery and current 
work on a Sustainability Roadmap and Needs Assessment. 

 

76.2 The meeting received a presentation from Andrew Hearle, project manager which 
gave a brief overview of the project and updated members on some of the work that 

had been carried out.   
 
76.3 The meeting received a presentation from Anam Choudhury, which outlined work 

being carried out on future sustainability of the work which included the carrying out 
of a needs assessment to inform the future work that was required to sustain the 

Stepping Stones activities, identify needs, and to help when seeking funding. 
 
 
77 Farming in Protected Landscapes - Showcase of Project Activity  

 

77.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update on projects supported by the Farming in Protected Landscapes programme. 

 

77.2 The meeting received a presentation from Alison Jones, Farming in Protected 
Landscapes Adviser which gave members more details on some of the projects 

which had been funded, and some of the projects that were currently being 
developed.  She also updated the meeting on some of the work that had been 
carried out to increase awareness of the programme.  

 
78 AONB Team Activity Brief Update  

 
77.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 

update on projects supported by the Farming in Protected Landscapes programme. 

 
77.2 The meeting received a presentation from Alison Jones, Farming in Protected 

Landscapes Adviser which gave members more details on some of the projects 
which had been funded, and some of the projects that were currently being 
developed.  She also updated the meeting on some of the work that had been 

carried out to increase awareness of the programme.  
 
79 Dates of Future Meetings  

 
79.1 Members were advised that future meeting would be held on the following dates: - 

 
 Thursday 23rd March 2023 

Thursday 20th July 2023 
Thursday 23rd November 2023 
 

All meeting at 9.30am 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 March 2023 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 8 
November 2022 

 

 
4 

 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  


